

**NEWRANGE GOLD CORP.**

**CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

**(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)**

**October 31, 2020**

## **NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

The accompanying unaudited interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

**NEWRANGE GOLD CORP.****CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION**

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

	October 31, 2020	April 30, 2020
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>Current</b>		
Cash	\$ 827,480	\$ 519,268
Other receivables	13,199	6,874
Marketable securities (Note 8)	5,583	641,577
Assets held for sale (Note 15)	596,888	596,888
Prepaid expenses (Note 11)	241,179	69,742
	1,684,329	1,834,349
Right-of-use asset (Note 3)	12,244	19,789
Land and equipment (Note 4)	64,215	88,340
Mineral properties (Note 5)	1,715,259	1,376,069
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<b>\$ 3,476,047</b>	<b>\$ 3,318,547</b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</b>		
<b>Current</b>		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 41,501	\$ 86,105
Related party payables (Note 11)	179,079	247,378
Income tax payable	37,834	37,834
Liabilities held for sale (Note 15)	34,311	34,311
Lease liability (Note 3)	13,624	13,226
	306,349	418,854
Loan payable (Note 7)	40,000	-
Lease liability (Note 3)	-	8,006
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>	<b>346,349</b>	<b>426,860</b>
<b>EQUITY</b>		
Share capital (Note 9)	28,987,999	27,528,270
Reserves (Note 9)	9,551,402	9,622,563
Deficit	(35,409,703)	(34,259,146)
<b>TOTAL EQUITY</b>	<b>3,129,698</b>	<b>2,891,687</b>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</b>	<b>\$ 3,476,047</b>	<b>\$ 3,318,547</b>

**Nature and continuance of operations (Note 1)****Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors on December 30, 2020:**

Signed: "Robert G. Carrington"

Director

Signed: "Ron Schmitz"

Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

**NEWRANGE GOLD CORP.****CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS**

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

	Three months ended October 31,		Six months ended October 31,	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
<b>EXPENSES</b>				
Administration and office costs (Notes 11 and 14)	\$ 107,415	\$ 112,680	\$ 206,623	\$ 232,996
Amortization of right-of-use asset (Note 3)	3,315	6,651	6,746	6,651
Exploration expenditures, net (Note 6)	376,840	290,968	960,758	495,924
Foreign exchange loss	2,356	2,335	2,903	4,566
Gain on recovery of exploration expenditure	-	-	(35,055)	-
Marketing services and shareholder information	68,053	134,223	189,635	184,329
Other income	(88,994)	-	(149,180)	-
Professional fees	24,793	55,891	34,634	66,923
Property investigation	-	7,481	-	10,701
Realized gain on marketable securities (Note 8)	-	-	(276,616)	-
Transfer agent and filing fees	8,843	2,958	10,940	6,596
Unrealized loss (gain) on marketable securities (Note 8)	(2,250)	8,917	199,169	13,917
Gain on option payment received	-	(334,771)	-	(334,771)
<b>Loss from continuing operations</b>	<b>(500,371)</b>	<b>(287,333)</b>	<b>(1,150,557)</b>	<b>(687,832)</b>
<b>Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period</b>	<b>\$ (500,371)</b>	<b>\$ (287,333)</b>	<b>\$ (1,150,557)</b>	<b>\$ (687,832)</b>
<b>Basic and diluted loss per common share – continuing operations</b>	<b>\$ (0.00)</b>	<b>\$ (0.00)</b>	<b>\$ (0.01)</b>	<b>\$ (0.01)</b>
<b>Basic and diluted income per common share – discontinued operations</b>	<b>\$ 0.00</b>	<b>\$ 0.00</b>	<b>\$ 0.00</b>	<b>\$ 0.00</b>
<b>Weighted average number of common shares outstanding, basic and diluted</b>	<b>121,939,252</b>	<b>96,650,307</b>	<b>118,960,488</b>	<b>94,788,970</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

**NEWRANGE GOLD CORP.**  
**CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS**  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)  
SIX MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31,

	2020	2019
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM (TO)</b>		
<b>OPERATIONS</b>		
Net loss for the period from continuing operations	\$ (1,150,557)	\$ (687,832)
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation included in exploration expenditures	24,125	20,493
Depreciation of right-of-use asset	6,746	6,580
Gain on option payment received		
Foreign exchange	(62)	62
Realized gain on marketable securities	(276,616)	-
Unrealized loss on marketable securities	199,169	13,917
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Other receivables	(6,325)	1,996
Prepaid expenses	(171,437)	53,491
Accounts payable, accrued liabilities and related party	(112,903)	98,788
	<u>(1,487,860)</u>	<u>(492,505)</u>
<b>INVESTING</b>		
Acquisition of mineral properties	(339,190)	(326,845)
Mineral property option payment received	-	25,000
Sale of marketable securities	713,441	-
Lease obligation expense	-	(5,734)
	<u>374,251</u>	<u>(307,579)</u>
<b>FINANCING</b>		
Shares issued for cash	-	503,020
Share issue costs	-	(14,225)
Subscriptions received in advance	-	30,000
Lease obligation expense	(6,747)	-
Loans received	40,000	-
Shares issued for stock options exercised	116,968	94,992
Shares issued for warrants exercised	1,271,600	131,732
	<u>1,421,821</u>	<u>745,519</u>
<b>Change in cash – continuing operations</b>	308,212	(54,565)
<b>Cash at beginning of period</b>	519,268	184,246
<b>Cash at end of period *</b>	<u>\$ 827,480</u>	<u>\$ 129,681</u>
<i>*Includes cash of discontinued operations</i>		
<b>Supplementary cash flow information</b>		
Cash paid for interest and income taxes	\$ -	\$ -
<b>Non-cash financing and investing activities:</b>		
Fair value of stock options exercised	\$ 71,161	\$ 375,923
Fair value of finder's warrants	\$ -	\$ 100,226
Share issued pursuant to loan agreement	\$ -	\$ -

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

**NEWRANGE GOLD CORP.**

## CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

SIX MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31,

	Number of Shares	Share Capital	Subscriptions Received in Advance	Reserves	Deficit	Total
<b>Balance at April 30, 2019</b>	91,024,487	\$ 24,599,842	\$ -	\$ 9,863,555	\$ (31,898,970)	\$ 2,564,427
Shares issued for cash	3,593,000	503,020	-	-	-	503,020
Share issue costs	-	(14,225)	-	-	-	(14,225)
Subscriptions in advance	-	-	30,000	-	-	30,000
Shares issued – options exercised	1,187,403	470,915	-	(375,923)	-	94,992
Shares issued – warrants exercised	1,197,560	231,958	-	(100,226)	-	131,732
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(687,832)	(687,832)
<b>Balance at October 31, 2019</b>	97,002,450	25,791,510	30,000	9,387,406	(32,586,802)	2,622,114
Shares issued for cash	15,000,000	1,500,000	-	-	-	1,500,000
Share issue costs	-	(85,226)	-	-	-	(85,226)
Subscriptions in advance	-	-	(30,000)	-	-	(30,000)
Share issue costs - Shares	190,750	19,075	-	-	-	19,075
Share-based compensation	-	-	-	305,900	-	305,900
Shares issued for mineral properties	300,000	40,500	-	-	-	40,500
Shares issued for debt settlement	685,346	75,388	-	-	-	75,388
Shares issued – options exercised	1,453,500	187,023	-	(70,743)	-	116,280
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(1,672,344)	(1,672,344)
<b>Balance at April 30, 2020</b>	114,632,046	27,528,270	-	9,622,563	(34,259,146)	2,891,687
Shares issued – options exercised	1,462,097	188,129	-	(71,161)	-	116,968
Shares issued – warrants exercised	10,361,000	1,271,600	-	-	-	1,271,600
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(1,150,557)	(1,150,557)
<b>Balance at October 31, 2020</b>	126,455,143	\$ 28,987,999	\$ -	\$ 9,551,402	\$ (35,409,703)	\$ 3,129,698

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

**NEWRANGE GOLD CORP.**

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2020 AND 2019

---

**1. NATURE AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS**

Newrange Gold Corp (“the Company or Newrange”) was incorporated under the *Business Corporations Act (B.C.)* on May 16, 2006. The Company acquired all of the outstanding shares of Corporacion Minera de Colombia S.A. (“Minera Colombia”) on September 16, 2006 by way of a share exchange agreement. The condensed consolidated interim financial statements of Newrange as at and for the six months period ended October 31, 2020 comprise the Company and its subsidiaries. Newrange is the ultimate parent of the consolidated group. The Company’s corporate and head office address is #510 – 580 Hornby Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6C 3B6.

On February 7, 2018, the Company began trading on the OTCQB Venture Market in the United States under the symbol NRGOF.

The Company is an exploration stage company focused on acquiring and exploring mineral properties in the United States and Canada, following the pending sale of its Colombian subsidiary and projects.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”), with the assumption that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business rather than through a process of forced liquidation for the foreseeable future. The operations of the Company were primarily funded by the issue of share capital and loans. The continued operations of the Company are dependent on its ability to develop a sufficient financing plan, receive continued financial support from related parties and lenders, complete sufficient public equity financing, or generate profitable operations in the future. These condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments to the amounts and classification of assets and liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue in business.

The Company is in the business of exploring for minerals that by its nature involves a high degree of risk. There can be no assurance that current exploration programs will result in profitable mining operations. The recoverability of the carrying value of the mineral properties and the Company’s continued existence is dependent upon the preservation of its interest in the underlying properties, the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the achievement of profitable operations, the ability of the Company to obtain financing or, alternatively, upon the Company’s ability to dispose of its interest on an advantageous basis. Additionally, the Company estimates that it will need additional capital to operate for the upcoming year. These material uncertainties may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

During the period ended October 31, 2020, the Company incurred a net loss of \$1,150,557 (2019 - \$687,832), and as at October 31, 2020, has a working capital of \$1,377,980 (April 30, 2020 - \$1,415,495).

In March 2020, the World Health Organization declared coronavirus COVID-19 a global pandemic. This contagious disease outbreak, which has continued to spread, and any related adverse public health developments, has adversely affected workforces, economies, and financial markets globally, potentially leading to an economic downturn. It is not possible for the Company to predict the duration or magnitude of the adverse results of the outbreak and its effects on the Company’s business or ability to raise funds.

**NEWRANGE GOLD CORP.****NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2020 AND 2019

**2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES****Basis of Presentation**

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for certain financial instruments that have been measured at fair value. The consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars which is the functional currency of the Company and its subsidiaries.

In addition, these condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information.

The policies applied in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements are presented below and are based on IFRS issued and effective as of December 22, 2020, the date the Board of Directors approved the condensed interim consolidated financial statements. Any subsequent changes to IFRS that are given effect in the Company's audited annual consolidated financial statements for the year ending April 30, 2021, could result in restatements of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements. These condensed consolidated interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's audited annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended April 30, 2020.

Certain of the prior fiscal year's comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with the current fiscal period's presentation.

**Basis of Consolidation**

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and the following subsidiaries:

<b>Name</b>	<b>Place of Incorporation</b>	<b>Principal Activity</b>	<b>Ownership October 31, 2020</b>	<b>Ownership April 30, 2020</b>
Newrange Gold Corp	British Columbia, Canada	Exploration company	100%	100%
0766888 BC Ltd.	British Columbia, Canada	Holding company	100%	100%
Colombian Investments (BVI) Corp.	British Virgin Islands	Holding company	100%	100%
Colombia Holdings (BVI) Ltd.	British Virgin Islands	Holding company	100%	100%
Colombian Resources (BVI) Inc.	British Virgin Islands	Holding company	NIL	NIL
Corporacion Minera de Colombia S.A.	Colombia	Exploration company	100%	100%
NR Gold LLC	United States	Exploration company	100%	100%
Pamlico Mines Ltd.	United States	Exploration company	100%	100%

Inter-company balances and transactions, including any unrealized income and expenses arising from inter-company transactions, are eliminated in preparing the consolidated financial statements.

Certain of the prior year's comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with the current year's presentation.



**NEWRANGE GOLD CORP.****NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2020 AND 2019

---

**2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)****Foreign Currencies**

The Company's functional and presentation currency is the Canadian dollar. The individual financial statements of each group entity are measured in the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (its functional currency).

In preparing the condensed interim financial statements of the individual entities, transactions in currencies other than an entity's functional currency (foreign currencies) are recorded at the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. At the end of each reporting period, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rates prevailing at the statement of financial position date. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Exchange differences are recognized in profit or loss, unless the difference relates to an item that is recognized in other comprehensive income or loss, whereby the exchange difference would be recognized in other comprehensive income or loss and reclassified from equity to the statements of loss and comprehensive loss on disposal or partial disposal of the net investment. For the purpose of presenting consolidated financial statements, the Company has determined that the functional currency of its subsidiaries is the Canadian dollar.

**Financial Instruments**

The Company is required to classify its financial instruments measured at fair value at one of three levels according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate fair values:

Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and

Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

**Financial assets**

The Company classifies its financial assets in the following categories: at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"), at fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVTOCI") or at amortized cost. The classification depends on the purpose for which the financial assets were acquired. Management determines the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition.

*Financial assets at FVTPL*

Financial assets carried at FVTPL are initially recorded at fair value and transaction costs are expensed in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss. Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the financial asset held at FVTPL are included in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss in the period in which they arise. Cash and marketable securities are classified as FVTPL.

*Financial assets at FVTOCI*

Investments in equity instruments at FVTOCI are initially recognized at fair value plus transaction costs. Subsequently they are measured at fair value, with gains and losses arising from changes in fair value recognized in other comprehensive income. There is no subsequent reclassification of fair value gains and losses to profit or loss following the derecognition of the investment.

**NEWRANGE GOLD CORP.**

## NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2020 AND 2019

**2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES** (continued)***Financial assets*** (continued)*Financial assets at amortized cost*

Financial assets at amortized cost are initially recognized at fair value and subsequently carried at amortized cost less any impairment. They are classified as current assets or non-current assets based on their maturity date.

Financial assets are derecognized when they mature or are sold, and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred. Gains and losses on derecognition of financial assets classified as FVTPL or amortized cost are recognized in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss. Gains or losses on financial assets classified as FVTOCI remain within accumulated other comprehensive income. Other receivables are classified as amortized cost.

**3. Impairment of financial assets**

The Company recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets that are measured at amortized cost. At each reporting date, the loss allowance for the financial asset is measured at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk on the financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition. If at the reporting date, the financial asset has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the loss allowance is measured for the financial asset at an amount equal to twelve months of expected credit losses. For trade receivables, the Company applies the simplified approach to providing for expected credit losses, which allows the use of a lifetime expected loss provision. Impairment losses on financial assets carried at amortized cost are reversed in subsequent periods if the amount of the loss decreases and the decrease can be objectively related to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized. Given the nature and balances of the Company's receivables, the Company has no material loss allowance at adoption or as at April 30, 2020.

***Financial liabilities***

The Company classifies its financial liabilities into one of two categories as follows:

*Fair value through profit or loss*

This category comprises derivatives and financial liabilities incurred principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the near term. They are carried at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in profit or loss.

*Financial liabilities at amortized cost*

This category consists of liabilities carried at amortized cost using the effective interest method. These financial liabilities are initially recognized at fair value less directly attributable transaction costs.

The following table summarizes the clarification for each class of the Company's financial assets and financial liabilities:

	IFRS 9 Classification
Cash	FVTPL
Other receivables	Amortized cost
Marketable securities	FVTPL
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Amortized cost
Related party payables	Amortized cost
Lease obligation	Amortized cost

**NEWRANGE GOLD CORP.**

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2020 AND 2019

---

**2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES** (continued)

*Financial liabilities* (continued)

The following new accounting standards and interpretations have been published, but have not been applied in the preparation of these financial statements:

**Cash**

Cash in the statement of financial position consists of cash at banks and on hand.

**Land and Equipment**

Equipment is carried at cost, less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. The cost of an item of equipment consists of the purchase price, any costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for its intended use and an initial estimate of the costs of dismantling and removing the item and restoring the site on which it is located. Depreciation is provided at rates calculated to write off the cost of equipment, less their estimated residual value, using the straight-line method over three to five years. Land is carried at cost less accumulated impairment losses.

An item of equipment is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on disposal of the asset, determined as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset, is recognized in profit or loss in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

**Mineral Properties and Exploration and Evaluation Expenditures**

Acquisition costs for mineral properties, net of recoveries, are capitalized on a property-by-property basis. Acquisition costs include cash consideration and the value of common shares, based on recent issue prices, issued for mineral properties pursuant to the terms of the agreement. Exploration and evaluation expenditures, net of recoveries, are charged to operations as incurred. After a property is determined by management to be commercially viable, exploration and evaluation expenditures on the property are capitalized.

A mineral property acquired under an option agreement, where payments are made at the sole discretion of the Company, is capitalized at the time of payment. Option payments received are treated as a reduction of the carrying value of the related acquisition cost for the mineral property until the payments are in excess of acquisition costs, at which time they are then credited to operations. Option payments are at the discretion of the optionee and, accordingly, are accounted for when receipt is reasonably assured. Capitalized acquisition costs are assessed for impairment if facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount. When there is little prospect of further work on a property being carried out by the Company or its partners, when a property is abandoned, or when the capitalized costs are no longer considered recoverable, the related property costs are written down to management's estimate of their net recoverable amount.

**NEWRANGE GOLD CORP.****NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2020 AND 2019

---

**2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)****Impairment of Non-Financial Assets**

At each statement of financial position reporting date, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and intangible assets to determine whether there is an indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the assets belong.

The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognized immediately in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation decrease.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, to the extent that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years.

**Restoration, Rehabilitation and Environmental Obligations**

An obligation to incur restoration, rehabilitation and environmental costs arises when environmental disturbance is caused by the exploration, development or ongoing production of a mineral property interest. Such costs arising from the decommissioning of plant and other site preparation work, discounted to their net present value, are provided for and capitalized at the start of each project to the carrying amount of the asset, as soon as the obligation to incur such costs arises. Discount rates using a pre-tax rate that reflect the time value of money are used to calculate the net present value. These costs are charged against profit or loss over the economic life of the related asset, through amortization using either the unit-of-production or the straight line method. The related liability is adjusted for each period for the unwinding of the discount rate and for changes to the current market-based discount rate, amount or timing of the underlying cash flows needed to settle the obligation. Costs for restoration of subsequent site damage which is created on an ongoing basis during production are provided for at their net present values and charged against profits as extraction progresses. The Company has no material restoration, rehabilitation and environmental costs as the disturbance to date is minimal.

**Provisions**

Provisions are recorded when a present legal or constructive obligation exists as a result of past events where it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation can be made.

The amount recognized as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the statement of financial position date, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. Where a provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of those cash flows. When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to be recovered from a third party, the receivable is recognized as an asset if it is virtually certain that reimbursement will be received and the amount receivable can be measured reliably.

**NEWRANGE GOLD CORP.****NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2020 AND 2019

---

**2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)****Share Capital**

Common shares are classified as equity. Transaction costs directly attributable to the issue of common shares and share options are recognized as a deduction from equity.

The Company has adopted a residual value method with respect to the measurement of shares and warrants issued as private placement units. The residual value method first allocates value to the more easily measurable component based on fair value and then the residual value, if any, to the less easily measurable component. The Company considers the fair value of common shares issued in a private placement to be the more easily measurable component and the common shares are valued at their fair value, as determined by the closing quoted bid price on the announcement date. The balance, if any, is allocated to the attached warrants. Any fair value attributed to the warrants is recorded to reserves.

**Share-based Payment Transactions**

The stock option plan allows Company employees and consultants to acquire shares of the Company. Under IFRS, the definition of employees has been broadened to include consultants who do work that would normally be done by employees. Under this definition, all of the Company's consultants are considered to be employees for the purposes of determining the value of share-based payments.

Share-based payments to employees are measured at the fair value of the instruments issued and are amortized over the vesting periods. Share-based payments to non-employees are measured at the fair value of the goods or services received or the fair value of the equity instruments issued, if it is determined the fair value of the goods or services cannot be reliably measured, and are recorded at the date the goods or services are received. The amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the number of awards expected to vest. The offset to the recorded cost is to reserves. When options are exercised the consideration received is recorded as share capital. In addition, the related share-based payments originally recorded in reserves are transferred to share capital. An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an employee for legal or tax purposes (direct employee) or provides services similar to those performed by a direct employee.

The fair value is measured at grant date and each tranche is recognized over the period the options vest. The fair value of the options granted is measured using the Black-Scholes option pricing model taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the options were granted. At each financial position reporting date, the amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the actual number of stock options that are expected to vest.

**Income Taxes**

Income tax on the profit or loss for the periods presented comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity, in which case it is recognized in equity. Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at period end, adjusted for amendments to tax payable with regards to previous years.

Deferred tax is provided using the asset and liability method, providing for temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes.

The following temporary differences are not provided for: goodwill not deductible for tax purposes; the initial recognition of assets or liabilities that affect neither accounting or taxable profit; and differences relating to investments in subsidiaries to the extent that they will probably not reverse in the foreseeable future. The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner of realization or settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the statement of financial position date.

**NEWRANGE GOLD CORP.****NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2020 AND 2019

---

**2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)****Income Taxes (continued)**

A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to the offset of current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Company intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

**Earnings (Loss) per Share**

The Company presents basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share data for its common shares, calculated by dividing the loss attributable to common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. The dilutive effect on earnings per share is calculated presuming the exercise of outstanding options, warrants and similar instruments. It assumes that the proceeds of such exercise would be used to repurchase common shares at the average market price during the year. However, the calculation of diluted loss per share excludes the effects of various conversions and exercise of options and warrants that would be anti-dilutive.

**Segment Reporting**

The Company's head office is in Canada and it has operations in Colombia. The Company operates in a single reportable operating segment – the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral properties.

**Judgments and Estimates**

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgments and estimates that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of expenses during the reporting period.

The Company has to make judgments which include but are not limited to the following:

- a) Whether facts or circumstances suggest that the carrying value of assets such as its receivables, investments in securities or mineral properties exceed the recoverable amount and, if so, the asset is tested for impairment.
- b) The functional currency for each of the Company's subsidiaries is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates. Determination of functional currency involves certain judgments to determine the primary economic environment and the Company reconsiders the functional currency when changes in circumstances may affect the primary economic environment.
- c) Judgment is required in determining whether an asset meets the criteria for classification as "assets held for sale" in the consolidated statement of financial position. Criteria considered by management include the existence of and commitment to a plan to dispose of the assets, the expected selling price of the assets, the expected timeframe of the completion of the anticipated sale and the period of time any amounts have been classified within assets held for sale. The Company reviews the criteria for assets held for sale each period and reclassifies such assets to or from this financial position category as appropriate. In addition, there is a requirement to periodically evaluate and record assets held for sale at the lower of their carrying value and fair value less costs to sell.

**NEWRANGE GOLD CORP.****NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2020 AND 2019

---

**2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES** (continued)**Judgments and Estimates** (continued)

These consolidated financial statements include estimates which, by their nature, are uncertain. The impacts of such estimates are pervasive throughout the consolidated financial statements and may require accounting adjustments based on future occurrences. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and the revision affects both current and future periods.

Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that management has made at the statement of financial position date, that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, relate to, but are not limited to, the following:

- a) the carrying value of the investment in mineral properties and the recoverability of the carrying value;
- b) the estimated useful lives of equipment and the related depreciation;
- c) the inputs used in accounting for share-based payments expense; and
- d) the provision for deferred income tax expense and deferred income tax assets and liabilities.

**3. RIGHT OF USE ASSET**

The following accounting standards and interpretations were adopted during the year ended April 30, 2020:

*IFRS 16, Leases*

In January 2016, the IASB issued IFRS 16 Leases which replaced the previous leases standard, IAS 17 Leases. IFRS 16 eliminates the classification of leases as either operating leases or finance leases as is required by IAS 17 and, instead, introduces a single lessee accounting model. Lessors continue to classify leases as operating leases or finance leases, and account for those two types of leases differently. IFRS 16 is effective for periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019.

On adoption of IFRS 16, the Company recognized lease liabilities in relation to leases which had previously been classified as operating leases under the principles of IAS 17 Leases. These liabilities were measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments excluding renewal options as they are not expected to be exercised, discounted using the Company's incremental borrowing rate as of May 1, 2019. The weighted average incremental borrowing rate applied to the lease liabilities on May 1, 2019 was 10%.

The following is a reconciliation of total off-balance operating lease commitments at April 30, 2019 to the lease liabilities recognized at May 1, 2019:

Total operating lease commitments disclosed at April 30, 2019	\$	39,026
Less: short-term leases		-
Total operating lease liabilities before discounting		39,026
Discounted using incremental borrowing rate		(6,406)
Total lease liabilities recognized under IFRS 16 at May 1, 2019	\$	32,620

The associated right-of-use asset for the property lease was measured on a retrospective basis as if the new rules had always been applied adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments and deferred lease inducement relating to that lease recognized in the statement of financial position as at April 30, 2019. There were no onerous lease contracts that would have required an adjustment to the right-of-use assets to the date of initial application.

**NEWRANGE GOLD CORP.**

## NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2020 AND 2019

**3. RIGHT OF USE ASSET (continued)**

The recognized right-of-use asset relates to the lease on the Canadian facilities. The change in accounting policy affected the following items in the statement of financial position on May 1, 2019:

- Right-of-use assets – increased by \$32,620
- Lease liabilities – increased by \$32,620

In applying IFRS 16 for the first time, the Company used the following practical expedients permitted by the standard:

- reliance on previous assessments on whether leases are onerous.
- elected to account for the payments for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets as an expense in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term.
- the use of hindsight in determining the lease term where the contract contains options to extend or terminate the lease.

For the period ending October 31, 2020, depreciation of the right of use asset was \$6,746. The right of use asset is depreciated on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease.

Right of use asset, May 1, 2019	\$	32,620
Depreciation of right of use asset		(13,401)
Foreign exchange		570
Right of use asset, April 30, 2020		19,789
Depreciation of right of use asset		(6,746)
Foreign exchange		(799)
Right of use asset, October 31, 2020	\$	12,244

For the period ending October 31, 2020, finance charges on the lease liability were \$1,324 (included in interest and bank charges in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss). The lease term matures on October 31, 2021.

Lease liabilities, May 1, 2019	\$	32,620
Payments		(16,033)
Finance costs		4,075
Foreign exchange		570
Lease liabilities, April 30, 2020		21,232
Payments		(8,071)
Finance costs		1,324
Foreign exchange		(861)
Lease liabilities, October 31, 2020	\$	13,624
		October 31, 2020
Less than one year	\$	13,624
Greater than one year		-
Total lease liabilities, October 31, 2020	\$	13,624



**NEWRANGE GOLD CORP.**

## NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2020 AND 2019

**4. LAND AND EQUIPMENT**

	<b>Field Equipment</b>	<b>Land</b>	<b>Vehicle</b>	<b>Total</b>
<b>Cost</b>				
As at April 30, 2019	\$ 392,987	\$ 55,854	\$ 22,210	\$ 471,051
Additions	-	-	38,430	38,430
Held for sale assets (Note 15)	(205,457)	(55,854)	-	(261,311)
As at April 30, 2020	187,530	-	60,640	248,170
Additions	-	-	-	-
As at October 31, 2020	\$ 187,530	\$ -	\$ 60,640	\$ 248,170
<b>Accumulated depreciation</b>				
As at April 30, 2019	\$ 314,888	\$ -	\$ 2,866	\$ 317,754
Held for sale assets (Note 15)	(205,457)	-	-	(205,457)
Additions	36,188	-	11,345	47,533
As at April 30, 2020	145,619	-	14,211	159,830
Additions	15,979	-	8,146	24,125
As at October 31, 2020	\$ 161,598	\$ -	\$ 22,357	\$ 183,955
<b>Net book value</b>				
As at April 30, 2020	\$ 41,911	\$ -	\$ 46,429	\$ 88,340
As at October 31, 2020	\$ 25,932	\$ -	\$ 38,283	\$ 64,215

**NEWRANGE GOLD CORP.**

## NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2020 AND 2019

**5. MINERAL PROPERTIES**

	April 30, 2020	Additions	Octobers 31, 2020
Pamlico, USA	\$ 1,285,569	\$ 339,190	\$ 1,624,759
Western Fold, Canada	51,750	-	51,750
H Lake, Canada	38,750	-	38,750
	\$ 1,376,069	\$ 339,190	\$ 1,715,259

	April 30, 2019	Additions	Recovery	Asset held for sale (Note 15)	Impairment	April 30, 2020
Pamlico, USA	\$ 958,724	\$ 326,845	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,285,569
Rocky Mountain, USA	284,400	-	-	-	(284,400)	-
Yarumalito, Colombia	1,321,740	-	(837,465)	(484,275)	-	-
Western Fold, Canada	-	51,750	-	-	-	51,750
H Lake, Canada	-	38,750	-	-	-	38,750
	\$ 2,564,864	\$ 417,345	\$ (837,465)	\$ (484,275)	\$ (284,400)	\$ 1,376,069

**Pamlico, Nevada, USA**

On July 15, 2016, the Company entered into an option agreement, subsequently amended, to purchase a 100% undivided interest in the Pamlico gold project in Nevada. To earn the interest, the Company must make payments totaling US\$7,500,000.

- i) US\$50,000 (paid \$65,003);
- ii) US\$9,000 (paid \$12,049);
- iii) US\$16,000 (paid \$21,311);
- iv) US\$125,000 (paid \$163,077);
- v) US\$250,000 (paid \$324,667);
- vi) US\$100,000 (paid \$131,512);
- vii) US\$150,000 on or before August 31, 2018 (paid \$197,709);
- viii) US\$250,000 on or before July 15, 2019 (paid \$326,845);
- ix) US\$250,000 on or before July 15, 2020 (paid \$339,190);
- x) US\$250,000 on or before July 15th of each year from 2021 to 2044; and
- xi) US\$300,000 on or before July 15, 2044.

Upon production, the Company must pay an annual payment of US\$250,000, or a 4% Net Smelter Return (“NSR”) royalty, whichever is greater. The Company may reduce the NSR royalty to 1% by paying the optionor US\$1,000,000 per percentage point. The Company will maintain the claims in good standing and pay any associated maintenance fees.

**NEWRANGE GOLD CORP.****NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2020 AND 2019

---

**5. MINERAL PROPERTIES (continued)****Rocky Mountain, Colorado, USA**

During the year ended April 30, 2017, the Company acquired a 100% interest in the Rocky Mountain project in Colorado by issuing 200,000 shares valued at \$44,000. The Company also issued 1,700,000 share purchase warrants exercisable at \$0.17 per share valued at \$240,400. During the year ended April 30, 2020, the Company wrote-off \$284,400 of the carrying value of the Rocky Mountain project to \$Nil.

**Yarumalito, Colombia**

During the year ended April 30, 2020, the Company entered into an agreement with GoldMining Inc. (“GOLD”) for the sale of its 100% interest in the Yarumalito project in exchange for \$200,000 (received) and 1,118,359 GOLD shares (559,180 shares received with a value of \$637,465). The remaining 559,179 shares are held in escrow by GOLD, pending the satisfaction of a number of conditions, including the successful transfer of title of the Yarumalito project. The Company will be granted a 1% NSR royalty which can be purchased by GOLD for total consideration of \$1,000,000.

**El Dovio, Colombia**

During the year ended April 30, 2014, the Company acquired land known as the El Dovio property in Colombia.

Subsequent to April 30, 2020, the Company signed a definitive Share Purchase Agreement (the “SPA”) for the sale of the Company’s wholly owned Colombian subsidiary, Corporacion Minera de Colombia S.A. (“CMC”) and all remaining assets to a private Australian company, Andean Mining Corporation Pty Ltd. (“Andean”). Andean previously held an option on CMC’s El Dovio Project, which terminated with the signing of the SPA. Under the option agreement, Andean paid US\$400,000 (CAD\$512,647) resulting in a gain on option payment of \$388,248 in fiscal 2019 and US\$250,000 resulting in gain on option payment received of \$334,771 in fiscal 2020 that was considered as an advance payment on the SPA. A balance of US\$750,000 is to be paid nine months from signing the SPA. Also, the Company will retain a 2% NSR royalty on the El Dovio Project, capped at US\$6,000,000.

**Western Fold, Canada**

On December 23, 2019, the Company entered into an option agreement to purchase a 100% interest in the Western Fold Property in the Red Lake Mining Division of Northwestern Ontario. To earn the interest, the Company must make payments totaling \$200,000 and issue 1,000,000 common shares over a two year period, as follow:

- i) \$30,000 (paid);
- ii) \$70,000 on or before December 23, 2020 (paid);
- iii) \$100,000 on or before December 23, 2021;
- iv) 150,000 shares (issued at a value of \$21,750);
- v) 350,000 shares on or before December 23, 2020 (issued); and
- vi) 500,000 shares on or before December 23, 2021.

The option agreement is subject to a 2% NSR royalty. The Company may reduce the NSR royalty to 1% by paying the optionor \$1,000,000 at any time.

**NEWRANGE GOLD CORP.****NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2020 AND 2019

**5. MINERAL PROPERTIES (continued)****H Lake, Canada**

On January 13, 2020, the Company entered into an option agreement to purchase a 100% interest in the H Lake Property in the Red Lake Mining Division, Ontario. To earn the interest, the Company must make payments totaling \$50,000 and issue 400,000 common shares.

- i) \$20,000 (paid);
- ii) \$30,000 on or before January 13, 2021;
- iii) 150,000 shares (issued at a value of \$18,750); and
- iv) 250,000 shares on or before January 13, 2021.

The option agreement is subject to a 2% NSR royalty. The Company may reduce the NSR royalty to 1% by paying the optionor \$1,000,000 at any time.

**6. EXPLORATION EXPENSES**

Exploration expenditures incurred during the period ended October 31, 2020 were as follows:

<b>2020</b>	Pamlico	Western Fold	H Lake	Total
Administration, consultants and salaries	\$ 226,553	\$ 8,256	\$ 2,064	\$ 236,873
Assaying	17,535	-	-	17,535
Drilling	295,515	-	-	295,515
Field costs	381,018	19,016	4,754	404,788
Travel	6,047	-	-	6,047
	\$ 926,668	\$ 27,272	\$ 6,818	\$ 960,758

Exploration expenditures incurred during the year ended April 30, 2020 were as follows:

<b>2020</b>	Pamlico	Western Fold	H Lake	Total
Administration, consultants and salaries	\$ 444,346	\$ 21,240	\$ 5,310	\$ 470,896
Assaying	257,511	-	-	257,511
Field costs	252,127	68	18	252,213
Travel	5,819	-	-	5,819
	\$ 959,803	\$ 21,308	\$ 5,328	\$ 986,439

**NEWRANGE GOLD CORP.****NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2020 AND 2019

---

**7. LOAN PAYABLE**

During the period ended October 31, 2020, the Company received a loan of \$40,000 for the Canada Emergency Business Account to provide emergency support to business due to the impact of COVID-19. The loan is non-interest bearing until December 31, 2022, after which it will incur interest at 5% per annum. If principal of \$30,000 is fully repaid on or before December 31, 2022, the remaining \$10,000 will be forgiven.

**8. MARKETABLE SECURITIES**

During the year ended April 30, 2019, the Company acquired 100,000 shares (valued at \$47,500) of MAX Resources Corp. ("MAX") in exchange for services provided and recorded an unrealized loss of \$32,000 from changes in the fair value.

During the period ended October 31, 2020, the Company valued the MAX shares at \$5,583 (April 30, 2020 - \$1,667) and recorded an unrealized gain of \$3,917 (April 30, 2020 – loss of \$13,833) from changes in the fair value.

During the year ended April 30, 2020, the Company received 559,180 shares (valued at \$637,465) of GOLD in connection with the pending sale of the Yarumalito property (Note 5). The Company sold 176,000 shares for \$284,409 resulting in a realized gain on marketable securities of \$83,769. At April 30, 2020, the Company valued the shares at \$639,912 and recorded an unrealized gain of \$203,085 from changes in the fair value.

During the period ended October 31, 2020, the Company sold 383,180 shares for \$713,441 resulting in a realized gain on marketable securities of \$276,616 and an unrealized loss of \$203,085.

**9. EQUITY****(a) Share capital**

Authorized share capital consists of an unlimited number of common shares without par value.

**(b) Share Issuances**

During the period ended October 31, 2020, the Company:

- i) issued 1,462,097 common shares upon exercise of options for gross proceeds of \$116,968, resulting in a reallocation of share-based reserves of \$71,161 from reserves to share capital.
- ii) issued 10,361,000 common shares upon exercise of warrants for gross proceeds of \$1,271,600.

During the year ended April 30, 2020, the Company:

- i) closed a non-brokered private placement of 3,593,000 units at \$0.14 per unit for gross proceeds of \$503,020. Each unit consists of one common share and one-half share purchase warrant entitling the holder to purchase one additional common share for a period of two years at a price of \$0.20 per share. The Company paid \$14,226 in finders' fees.

**NEWRANGE GOLD CORP.****NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2020 AND 2019

**9. EQUITY (continued)**

## (b) Share Issuances (continued)

- ii) issued 2,640,903 common shares upon exercise of options for gross proceeds of \$211,272 resulting in a reallocation of share-based reserves of \$446,666 from reserves to share capital.
- iii) issued 1,197,560 common shares upon exercise of warrants for gross proceeds of \$131,732 resulting in a reallocation of share-based reserves of \$100,226 from reserves to share capital.
- iv) closed the first tranche of a non-brokered private placement of 10,050,000 common shares for gross proceeds of \$1,005,000. The Company paid \$38,500 and issued 105,000 shares (valued at \$10,500) in finders' fees.
- v) issued 150,000 shares at a value of \$21,750 pursuant to the acquisition of the Western Fold Property (Note 5).
- vi) closed the second and final tranches of the non-brokered private placement of 4,950,000 common shares for gross proceeds of \$495,000. The Company paid \$27,650 and issued 85,750 shares (valued at \$8,575) in finders' fees.
- vii) issued 150,000 shares at a value of \$18,750 pursuant to the acquisition of the H Lake Property (Note 5).
- viii) issued 685,346 common shares at \$0.11 per share at a value of \$75,388 to settle accounts payable of \$68,535 resulting in a loss of \$6,853 on the settlement of debt.

## (c) Stock options

The Company adopted a stock option plan (the "Plan") pursuant to the policies of the TSX Venture Exchange. The maximum number of shares that may be reserved for issuance under the Plan is limited to 10% of the issued common shares of the Company at any time. The vesting terms are determined at the time of grant. The continuity of stock options for the period ended October 31, 2020 and year ended April 30, 2020 is as follows:

	October 31, 2020		April 30, 2020	
	Number of stock options	Weighted average exercise price	Number of stock options	Weighted average exercise price
Outstanding, beginning of period	6,024,000	\$ 0.13	5,995,000	\$ 0.14
Granted	-	-	3,499,903	0.14
Exercised	(1,462,097)	0.08	(2,640,903)	0.08
Expired/cancelled	(35,000)	0.08	(830,000)	0.46
Outstanding, end of period	4,526,903	\$ 0.15	6,024,000	\$ 0.13

**NEWRANGE GOLD CORP.**

## NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2020 AND 2019

**9. EQUITY** (continued)

## (c) Stock options (continued)

The following table summarizes information about stock options outstanding and exercisable at October 31, 2020:

<b>Exercise prices</b>	<b>Number outstanding</b>	<b>Expiry date</b>	<b>Number exercisable</b>
\$0.200	627,000	15-January-21	627,000
\$0.080	200,000	29-March-22	200,000
\$0.140	2,366,403	23-December-22	2,366,403
\$0.140	1,133,500	24-February-23	1,133,500
\$0.170	200,000	8-April-24	200,000
	4,526,903		4,526,903

## (d) Share-Based Compensation

During the period ended October 31, 2020, there were no stock options issued.

During the year ended April 30, 2020, the Company:

- i) granted 2,366,403 stock options to directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Company. The options are exercisable at \$0.14 per option for 36 months. The options were valued using the Black-Scholes option pricing model resulting in share-based compensation of \$207,100. The options were fully vested on the grant date.
- ii) granted 1,133,500 stock options to directors, officers and consultants of the Company. The options are exercisable at \$0.14 per option for 36 months. The options were valued using the Black-Scholes option pricing model resulting in share-based compensation of \$98,800. The options were fully vested on the grant date.

The options granted during the period ended October 31, 2020 and year ended April 30, 2020 were valued using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted average grant date assumptions:

	<b>Period ended October 31, 2020</b>	<b>Year ended April 30, 2020</b>
Weighted average grant date fair value	-	\$0.137
Weighted average risk-free interest rate	-	1.59%
Expected dividend yield	-	0%
Weighted average stock price volatility	-	105%
Weighted average forfeiture rate	-	0%
Weighted average expected life of options in years	-	3.00

**NEWRANGE GOLD CORP.**

## NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2020 AND 2019

**9. EQUITY (continued)**

## (e) Warrants

The continuity of share purchase warrants for the period ended October 31, 2020 and the year ended April 30, 2020 are as follows:

Expiry Date	Exercise Price	Balance, April 30, 2020	Issued	Exercised	Expired/cancelled	Balance, October 31, 2020
October 26, 2020	\$ 0.12	11,157,500	-	(10,007,500)	(1,150,000)	-
June 21, 2021	\$ 0.20	1,796,500	-	(353,500)	-	1,443,000
November 15, 2021	\$ 0.17	1,700,000	-	-	-	1,700,000
		14,654,000	-	(10,361,000)	(1,150,000)	3,143,000
<i>Weighted average exercise price</i>		<i>\$ 0.14</i>	<i>\$ -</i>	<i>\$ 0.12</i>	<i>\$ 0.12</i>	<i>\$ 0.18</i>

  

Expiry Date	Exercise Price	Balance, April 30, 2019	Issued	Exercised	Expired/cancelled	Balance, April 30, 2020
May 4, 2019	\$ 0.45	2,990,366	-	-	(2,990,366)	-
May 12, 2019	\$ 0.45	2,160,000	-	-	(2,160,000)	-
October 11, 2019	\$ 0.11	1,497,164	-	(1,197,560)	(299,604)	-
March 22, 2020	\$ 0.45	1,060,014	-	-	(1,060,014)	-
March 22, 2020	\$ 0.45	71,750	-	-	(71,750)	-
April 3, 2020	\$ 0.45	259,000	-	-	(259,000)	-
October 26, 2020	\$ 0.12	11,157,500	-	-	-	11,157,500
June 21, 2021	\$ 0.20	-	1,796,500	-	-	1,796,500
November 15, 2021	\$ 0.17	1,700,000	-	-	-	1,700,000
		20,895,794	1,796,500	(1,197,560)	(6,840,734)	14,654,000
<i>Weighted average exercise price</i>		<i>\$ 0.23</i>	<i>\$ 0.20</i>	<i>\$ 0.11</i>	<i>\$ 0.44</i>	<i>\$ 0.14</i>

**10. SEGMENTED INFORMATION**

The Company operates in a single reportable operating segment, being the exploration and development of mineral properties. Summarized financial information for the geographic segments the Company operates in are as follows:

	Canada	USA	Colombia	Total
October 31, 2020				
Capital assets	\$ 90,500	\$ 1,624,759	\$ -	\$ 1,715,259
Right-of-use assets	\$ -	\$ 15,683	\$ -	\$ 15,683
April 30, 2020				
Capital assets	\$ 90,500	\$ 1,285,569	\$ -	\$ 1,376,069
Right-of-use assets	\$ -	\$ 19,789	\$ -	\$ 19,789



**NEWRANGE GOLD CORP.****NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2020 AND 2019

**11. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS**

The aggregate value of transactions and outstanding balances relating to key management personnel, being officers and directors, were as follows:

For the period ended October 31, 2020	Salary or Fees	Share-Based Payment	Total
Management and Director Compensation***	\$ 220,839	\$ -	\$ 220,839
Cross Davis & Company LLP **	31,500	-	31,500
	\$ 252,339	\$ -	\$ 252,339

  

For the period ended October 31, 2019	Salary or Fees	Share-Based Payment	Total
Management Compensation***	\$ 194,029	\$ -	\$ 194,029
Cross Davis & Company LLP **	31,500	-	31,500
	\$ 225,529	\$ -	\$ 225,529

Related party liabilities	October 31, 2020	April 30, 2020
Due to Management*	\$ 179,079	\$ 247,378

\* Due to management consists of fees owing to three key management personnel for consulting fees.

\*\* Cross Davis & Company LLP provides management services including a chief financial officer, a corporate secretary, accounting staff, administration staff and office space to the Company. At October 31, 2020, the Company has prepaid \$10,500 (April 30, 2020 - \$10,500) to Cross Davis for future services.

\*\*\* Included in administration and office costs and exploration expenditures.

During the year ended April 30, 2020, the Company issued 685,346 common shares (valued at \$75,388) to an officer to settle accounts payable of \$68,535 resulting in a loss on debt settlement of \$6,853 on the settlement of debt.

**12. FINANCIAL AND CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT****Financial Risk Management**

The Company's financial instruments are exposed to certain financial risks, which include currency risk, credit risk, liquidity risk and interest rate risk.

**Foreign currency risk**

The Company is exposed to the financial risk related to the fluctuation of foreign exchange rates. The Company operates in Canada, the United States and Colombia. The Company funds cash calls to its subsidiary companies outside of Canada in US dollars ("USD") and a portion of its expenditures have also been incurred in Colombian pesos ("COP"). The greatest risk is the exchange rate of the Canadian dollar relative to the Colombian peso, as a significant change in this rate could have an effect on the Company's results of operations, financial position or cash flows. The Company has not hedged its exposure to currency fluctuations.

**NEWRANGE GOLD CORP.**

## NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2020 AND 2019

**12. FINANCIAL AND CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT** (continued)

	October 31, 2020 ("USD")		April 30, 2020 ("USD")	
Cash	\$	40,312	\$	82,327
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		(12,195)		(30,661)
Net exposure		28,117		51,666
Canadian dollar equivalent	\$	37,444	\$	71,954

Based on the above net exposures as at October 31, 2020, and assuming that all other variables remain constant, a 10% change in the value of the Canadian dollar against the above foreign currencies would result in an increase / decrease of approximately \$3,744 (April 30, 2020 - \$7,195) to net loss for the period.

**Credit Risk**

The Company's cash is mainly held through large insured Canadian, the United States and Colombian financial institutions and, accordingly, credit risk is minimized.

**Liquidity Risk**

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company manages liquidity risk through the management of its capital resources.

**Interest Rate Risk**

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in the market interest rates. There is currently minimal interest rate risk.

**Management of Capital**

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to pursue the exploration and evaluation of its mineral properties. The Company relies mainly on equity issuances to raise new capital and on entering into joint venture agreements on certain properties which enables it to conserve capital and to reduce risk. In the management of capital, the Company includes the components of equity as well as cash. The Company prepares annual estimates of exploration and administrative expenditures and monitors actual expenditures compared to the estimates to ensure that there is sufficient capital on hand to meet ongoing obligations. The Company's investment policy is to invest its cash in savings accounts or highly liquid short-term deposits with terms of one year or less and which can be liquidated after thirty days without interest or penalty. The Company will have to raise additional financing to cover its exploration and administrative costs for the next twelve months. The Company's approach to the management of capital did not change during the period ended July 31, 2020.

**13. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS**

The carrying value of its financial assets and liabilities approximates their fair value as at October 31, 2020 due to their short term maturity except for cash and investments in marketable securities which are carried at fair value and measured at Level 1 inputs of the fair value hierarchy. The Company classifies its financial liabilities, comprised of accounts payable and accrued liabilities, related party payables, and lease obligation as financial liabilities at amortized cost.

**NEWRANGE GOLD CORP.**

## NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2020 AND 2019

**14. ADMINISTRATION AND OFFICE COSTS**

	Period ended October 31, 2020	Period ended October 31, 2019
Consulting	\$ 136,539	\$ 135,780
Financial expense	5,913	5,321
Office	56,580	34,344
Rent	6,054	5,968
Travel	1,537	51,583
	<b>\$ 206,623</b>	<b>\$ 232,996</b>

**15. DISPOSAL GROUP HELD FOR SALE AND DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS**

During the year ended April 30, 2020, the Company negotiated an agreement with a private Australian company, Andean Mining Corporation Pty Ltd. (“Andean”), for the sale of the Company’s wholly owned subsidiary, Corporacion Minera de Colombia S.A. (“CMC”). The sale will include the purchase of El Dovio and Anori, both of which are 100% owned by the Colombian subsidiary, for US\$1,000,000. The Company received US\$250,000 from Andean towards the El Dovio option agreement (Note 5) which will be applied against the US\$1,000,000 upon completion of the sale of this subsidiary. Subsequent to year end, the Company and Andean signed the SPA and concluded the sale of CMC. As at April 30, 2020, CMC was classified as a separate disposal group held for sale. Accordingly, the assets and liabilities of CMC were reallocated to available for sale assets and available for sale liabilities as of October 31, 2020. The available for sale assets consist of \$3,023 in cash, \$53,729 of other receivable and \$7 of prepaid expenses. The available for sale liabilities include accounts payable of \$34,311.

As a result of the pending sale of the Yarumalito property (note 5), the Company reclassified the carrying values of the Yarumalito project totaling \$484,275 and land totaling \$55,854 as assets held for sale.

The sale of CMC and the pending sale of Yarumalito property represents the disposal of the Company's operations in Colombia. The discontinued results from the Company's operations in Colombia during the period ended October 31, 2020 and year ended April 30, 2020 are presented below:

	October 31, 2020	April 30, 2020
Exploration expenditures	\$ -	\$ (200,883)
Gain on option payment received	-	334,771
Foreign exchange	-	4,640
Interest income	-	122
<b>Income from discontinued operations</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 138,650</b>

**NEWRANGE GOLD CORP.**

## NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2020 AND 2019

**15. DISPOSAL GROUP HELD FOR SALE AND DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS** (continued)

The total breakdown of cash flows from discontinued operations are as follows:

	<b>October 31, 2020</b>	<b>April 30, 2020</b>
Net cash provided by operating activities	\$ -	\$ 122,279
Net cash provided by investing activities	-	220,028
<b>Change in cash during the period</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 342,307</b>
<b>Non-cash transactions during the period</b>		
Marketable securities for the Yarumalito project	\$ -	\$ 637,465